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Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. P.O. BOX 633 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-0633 

November 17, 1998 MIDLAND SITE 
ENVIRONMENTAL, REGULATORY & 

LOSS PREVENTION 

Mr. Ben Stone 
Oil Conservation District 
2040 S. Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: WATER DISPOSAL W E L L 
STATE SEC. 27 LEASE - W E L L #1 
VACUUM DEVONIAN, SOUTH FIELD 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

Dear Mr. Stone. 

Enclosed is a complete copy of the application sent October 16, 1998,1 have re-signed the C-108 and dated 
it today. I have also enclosed a copy of the Publication Notice for your files. 

If any further information is needed concerning this application, please call Shirley Houchins at 
(915) 688-2585. 

Yours truly. 

Sue Moseley ( j 
Regulatory Technical Assistant 

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. ^ \ J t 
As agent for * * ^ 
Mobil Producing TX & NM, Inc. 

tr OX* 

Environmental 
Awareness 



Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. 

Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501 

Attention: Ben Stone 

October 16, 1998 

P.O. BOX 633 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-0633 

MIDLAND SITE 

ENVIRONMENTAL, REGULATORY & 

LOSS PREVENTION 

Dear Mr. Stone: 

Re: WATER DISPOSAL WELL 
STATE SEC. 27 LEASE • WELL #1 
VACUUM DEVONIAN, SOUTH FIELD 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc., as agent for Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico, Inc. 
(MPTM), is hereby requesting the OCD to reissue authority to dispose of produced water into the Devonian 
formation in the subject well. The original Permit was approved in April, 1991 and authorized by R-9474 

Conversion of this well to be a water disposal well is necessary to economically dispose of lease and off 
lease water. The same water as permitted for disposal in the State Sec. 27 #2 will be disposed into the #1. 
The purpose for converting #1 is as back-up capacity to #2. Presently #1 is still Plugged and Abandoned 
and we wish to permit the well before Mobil spends money to reenter it. 

The supporting information for this application is organized in accordance with Form C-108. 

If any further information is needed concerning this application, please call Shirley Houchins at 
(915) 688-2585. 

3 1, Yours very truly, 

DobgFant 

Environmental, Regulatory, & Loss Prevention Supervisor 

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. 
as agent for 
Mobil Producing TX & NM, Inc. 

sm 
attachments 

cc: w/attachments 
Offset Operators 
Surface Owner 
New Mexico State Land Office 
P. O. Box 1148, Santa Fe, NM 87501 
District Director OCD - Hobbs 

h\data\smreg\statesec.ltr 

Environmental 
Awareness 



Surface Owners 

New Mexico State Land Office 
P.O.Box 1148 

Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Snyder Ranches, Inc. 
P. O. Box 2158 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Offset Operators 

Tamarack Petroleum Co. Inc. 
Attn: Judy Johnson 

500 West Texas, Suite 1495 
Midland, TX 79701 

Capataz Operating Inc. 
Attn: Davis Scott 
P. O. Box 2083 

Midland, Texas 79702-2083 

Devon Energy Corp. 
Attn: Steve Cromwell 

20 N. Boradway, Suite 1500 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Arco 
Attn: Peggy Kerr 
P. O. Box 1610 

Midland, Tx 79702 

Spirit Energy 76 
P.O. Box 3100 

Midland, TX 79702 

Yates Petroleum Corp. 
Attn: Robert Bullock 
105 South 4 t h Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Paladin Energy Corporation 
10290 Monroe Drive 
Dallas, TX 75229 

Olsen Energy Incorporated 
16414 San Pedro, Suite 470 

San Antonio, TX 78232 

Environmental 
h\data\smieg\statesec.]tr A W Q f e n G S S 



O i l Conservation Div . 
_ _ 2040 Pacheco S t . 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa F e , NM 87505 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 2040 P h Qt- FORM C-108 
ENERGY, MINERALS »nd NATURAL „ racneCO b t . Reviled 7-1-81 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I. PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance X Disposal Storage 

Application qualifies for administrative approval? Yes No 

II. OPERATOR: MOBIL PRODUCING TX & NM INC., MOBIL EXPLORATION * PRODUCING U.S. INC 

ADDRESS: p - ° - BOX 633, MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 

CONTACT PARTY: SHIRLEY HOUCHINS PHONE(915) 688-2585 

IU. WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well processed for injection. Additional 
sheets may be attached if necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project: _ ^ Yes No 
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project 

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius 
circle drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. 
Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, 
and a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. 

VTI. Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than 

reinjected produced water; and 
5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, 

attach a chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, 
studies, nearby wells, etc.). 

*VIII. Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geological name, thickness 
and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing 
waters with total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as 
any such sources known to be immediately underlying the injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any. 

* X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be 
resubmitted.) 

* XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile 
of any injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering 
data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

Xm. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification::-! hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my-
knowledge and belief. 

NAME: SHIRLEY HOUCHINS C ^ f y J C ^ y i M l A j ^ i tHJITTLE: ENV t REG TECHNICIAN. 

S I G N A T X J T ^ ^ ^ V ^ ^ ^ ^ - M - ^ f < ^ DATE: -10--16-98 / / - / 7 ^ < g 

If the information required under Sections VI, (yUJ, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be 
resubmitted. Please show the date and circumstance of the earlier submittal. APRIL. 1991, R-947* 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office 
i 



Side 2 

ffl. WELL DATA 

A. The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in 
tabular and schematic form and shall include: 

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township, and Range; and footage location within the section. 

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement,.and how such 
top was determined. 

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a descnption of any other seal system or assembly used. 

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this 
purpose. Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each 
well. 

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the 
initial well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not 
be repeated. 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name. 

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well. 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off 
such perforations. 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any. 

XTV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the 
owner of the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of 
the well location. 

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted. Such proof shall consist 
of a copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such 
advertisement must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the section, township, and range 
location of multiple wells; 

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and 

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 
PO Box 2088, SanU Fe, NM 87504-2088 within 15 days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of adrninistrative applications within 
15 days from the date this application was mailed to them. 
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STATE . £C. 27 f l £WD PERMIT APPLICATION 

C-108 -

I . Disposal 

I I . Mobil 

I I I . A. 1. State Sec. 27 # l f 660' FNL & 1983' FEL, Sec. 27, T185, R3! 

2. 13 3/8" csg § 360' cmt w/350 sks of cmt, c i r c t o surface 
9 5/8" csg H 3800' cmt w/3500 sks of cmt, c i r c t o surface 
7 5/8" csg § 11,800' cmt w/1165 sks of cmt, TOC by temp 
survey 6 1715' 
7 5/8" csg cmt @ 1689' 

3. 3 1/2 or 4 1/2" Duolined tubing (fiberglass lining) set @ 
11,750' 

. 4. 7 5/8" permanent pkr + seal assembly set @ +_ 11,750' 

B. 1. Devonian, South Vacuum 

2. Proposed, 11,800 - 13,970', open hole 

Devonian Formation 

3. O r i g i n a l l y d r i l l e d as Devonian producer 

4. Devonian perfs @ 11,650-668' squeezed w/150 sks 
5. Bone Springs, + 8850' 

IV. Yes, Di v i s i o n order # R-8645 dated 5-5-88 

V. See attached map, Exhibit "A" 

VI. Application filed March 2, 1988 for disposal permit for State 
Sec. 27 $2 

V I I . 1. Average rate = 10,000 BWPD 
Maximum rate = 20,000 BWPD 

2. Closed system 

3. Average i n j e c t i o n pressure = O (operate on g r a v i t y feed) 
Maximum i n j e c t i o n pressure = 2390 p s i 

4. See attached Exhibit "B", plus chemical analysis of source 
water, statement from previous Reservoir Engineer 

5. See attached Ex h i b i t "C" 



V I I I . 1. L i t h o l o g i c d e t a i l 

a) Composition - Devonian, white t o t a n , medium to 
course c r y s t a l l i n e w i t h vuggy t o cavernous 
porosity 

b) Type structure - f a u l t e d a n t i c l i n e 
c) Average porosity - 13% 
d) Average permeability - 5 t o 30 md 

2. Geologic name - Devonian 

3. Thickness - average, 500* 

4. Average top of pay - 12,000' 

5. Overlying fresh water zones, 10,000 ppm or less TDS: 
a) Ogalalla § 300' 
b) Santa Rosa § 1400' 

6. There are no fresh water zones immediately underlying 
the i n j e c t i o n zone. 

IX. Acidize Devonian w/2,000 gal 15% HCL acid + 10,000 gal 
gelled 15% HCL acid + 6000 lbs graded rock s a l t . Maximum 
t r e a t i n g rate = 5 EPM, maximum t r e a t i n g pressure = 5000 
p s i . Flush treatment w i t h 50 bbls biocide-treated fresh 
water. 

X. Well w i l l need t o be deepened from present PBTD of 11,752' 
to proposed new TD of 13.970'. 
At t h a t time, open-hole logs w i l l be run and f i l e d w i t h the 
OCD. 

XI. See attached E x h i b i t "D" 

X I I . MPTM has examined the available geologic and engineering 
data and finds no evidence of open f a u l t s or other hydrological 
connection between the Devonian Formation and any underground 
source of d r i n k i n g water. 

X I I . See attached Exhibits "E" and "F" f o r Proof of Notice 

Also attached: 
- Proposed sketch 
- Map ( E x h i b i t A) with 1/2 mile radius drawn 
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Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. 
October 24, 1990 

P.O. BOX 633 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 

MIDLAND DIVISION 

Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501 (g) 

WATER DISPOSAL WELL 
STATE SEC. 27 LEASE - WELL NO. 1 
VACUUM DEVONIAN, SOUTH FIELD 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Gentlemen:' 

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc., as agent for Mobil Producing Texas & 
New Mexico, Inc. (MPTM), respectfully requests authority to dispose of produced 
water into the Devonian formation in the subject well. 

Conversion of this well to a water disposal well is necessary to economically 
dispose of lease and off lease water. The same water as permitted for disposal 
in the State Sec. 27 #2 will be disposed into the in. The purpose for 
converting #1 is as back-up capacity to #2. Presently #1 is s t i l l P&A'd and we 
wish to permit the well before Mobil spends money to re-enter i t . 

The supporting information for this application is organized in accordance with 
Form C-108. 

If any further information is needed concerning this application, please call 
J. W. Dixon at (915) 688-2452. 

Offset Operators 
Surface Owner 
New Mexico State Land Office 
P. 0. Box 1148, Santa Fe, NM 8750J 

District Director OCD - Hobbs 

Environmental, Regulatory, 
& Loss Prevention Supervisor 

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. 
as agent for 
Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico, Inc. 

JWD/fc 
attachments 

cc: w/attachments 



«i*n uwo v i a l u w g 
•Mn*rLNfw»uco.saoi 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . Purpose: OSecondary Recovery _]Pressure Maintenance Di nposal L J Storage 
Application qualifies for administrative approval? ~|ye« Q n o 

I I . Operator: MObil Producing Texas & New Mexico, Inc. 

c/o Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc7, Box 633, Midland, TX 79702 
Address: 

Contact party: Judy W. Dixon Phone: (915) 688-2452 

I I I . Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of thit fors for each well 
proposed for injection. Additional sheets *ay be attached I f necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Qj" yes l ~ no 
I f yes, give the Oivision order number authorizing the project ' . 

V. Attach a map that identifies a l l *>ells and leases within two wiles of sny proposed 
injection well with a one-half Mile radius c i r c l e drawn around each proposed injection 
well. This c i r c l e identifies the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of public record within the area of review which 
penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each 
well's type, construction, date d r i l l e d , location, depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging detail. 

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system i s open or closed; 

* 3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with 

the receiving formation i f other than reinjected produced water; and 
5. I f Injection i s for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of o i l or gas 

at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of* 
the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing 
l i t e r a t u r e , studies, nearby wells, e t c . ) . 1 

V I I I . Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic 
detail, geological name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
totBl dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed 
injection zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the 
injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, l f any. 

X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. ( I f well logs have been f i l e d 
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.) 

XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells ( i f 
available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing 
locotion of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must moke an affirmative statement that they have 
examined available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

X I I I . Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification 

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application I s true snd correct 
to the best of my knowledge and b e l i e f . 

Name: Jj>MrrSW. Dixon / v \ '' S / T i t l e Env /Ree. Technician 

Signature: ^ J ^ X / ^ ^ ^ 4 2 ^ ^ ^ Dote: 10/24/90 

• I f the information requiredJ/nder Sections VI, V I I I , X, ond XI above hoe been previously 
Submitted, i t need not be duplicated and resubmitted. Plepcc ehow the date and circumstance 
of the earlier submittal. 

Case #9337, Order, #R-86A5 dated May 5, 1988 - State SEction 27 #2 

bl SlnIUU11 UN: Orininoi and one copy to Sonta Fc with one copy to the appropriotc Division " 
dist r i c t office. 



Submit to A j j — f r i i 
D*ra*OrT«* 
Si*aLaaa*-e< 
F M L « H > 5 < 

msnucTi 
F O. Baa 19*0, Hobba, NM 88240 
pi~rRi~n 

P.O. Dnmr DD, Anew*, NM 88210 

PTSTRICTHI 
1000 Rio Brum Rd, Ante, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C-101 
RtvtMd 1-1-89 

API NO. (tangoed by OCD oo New Wells) 
30-025-03141 

S. ladiouc Type of Leatc 
STATE LXJ FEE 

6. SUttOQAGuLowNo. 
NM-587 

APPUCATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
la. Type of Wont ~ ~ 

b. TypiofWan: 
DRILL Q RE-ENTER ~ j DEEPEN Q PLUG BACK • 

OAS „_ Disposal 
I | w_i . [_J e r m 

I Nantt of Opsiator 

Mobil Producing Tx. & N.M. Inc. 

S M C U M U M _ 
ZDNB Q 

7. Lease Name or Unil Agree mem Name 

State Sect ion 27 

8. Wen No. 
1 

1 f * f f l f f WBtiWlJ ? ^ 9 8 ^ . I n c . 
9. Pool same or Wildcat 

Vacuum D e v o n i a n S o u t h 

4. Wefl L K — k a 
U— 

27 

6 6 0 Fe- Flora The 

Toads'tap 

NOrth Un. 1983 

35E 

Feet From Tbe East Line 

1 8 S Ranee 3 5 E NMPM County 

10. Propoeed Depth 
13,970 

11. Formation 
Devonian 

12. Roury or CT. 
Rotary 

13. Elrmio— (Shaw wimktr DF, FT, CR, He.) 

3887' QL 
14. Kind * Sur— Plug. Bond 

Blanket on F i l e 
IS. Drilling Contractor 

Unknown 
I 16. Approx. Date Work will ran 
AS soon as possible 

17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 
SEE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT 1 EST. TOP 

17" 1 3 - 3 / 8 " 48# 360' 350 IC i rc t o sur face 
1 2 - 1 / 4 " 9 - 5 / 8 " 36# 3800' 3500 |C i rc t o sur face 

7 - 5 / 8 " 26 .4 , 2 9 . / , 3 3 7 ii 11,800 1165 iTemp survey 
7-5/8" csg cmt @ 1689 

1. MIRU WO u n i t . NU BOP, t e s t . 
2. RIH, dress of f csg stub @ 1689. 
3. DD into Devonian to TD of ±-13,970. 
4. Run OH logs, analyze. 
5. RIH w/test tbg. set pkr @ ±11,750'. i n ^ i „n0,i 
6. Acidize OH Devonian section 11,800-13,970 w/2000 gas 15% HCL acid + 10,gal gelled 

15% HCL acid + 6000# graded rock s a l t . 
7. Test disposal rate/pressure into Devonian. 
8. POOH w/test tbg, RIH w/Duolined tubing (3-1/2 or 4-1/2" ) plus perm. pkr. 

Set pkr @ ±11,750'. Load, test annulus. 
9. Put well on prod, water disposal. 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: w PROPOSAL B TO DEEPEN C * PLUO »ACX_ orve DATA ON PRESENT HIODOCTTVE ZONE AND pam-usm NEW PHODUCTTVE 
20NB, OTVB K j C n W t PREVENTER PROGRAM. B" i 

ledge aad beUaf. 

Regulatory Technic ian 
_ TTTLL ° - , « T E 

Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico Inc 

10/11/90 

dy W. Dixon 
act ing by and throuoh i t s agent 
M n h n F » n l n r » H n n %. ' P r n r i , , r- < r \n I I S T W " 0 ' ' ' * * > • ( 9 1 5 ) 6 8 8 -

245! 

(Tb* far 
Bl!?G!N.AL SK3KHED BY JFPPV SSXTON 

DiSTRSf 
AlTWOVBDBY- T T O E DATE I 

ftPR 1 5 199T 
cororma or APPROVAL W ANT: 



DATE 4-Z3-1* WELL NO. I LEASE $f*4e 5eV^/<vi H 

PI ELD Vatvu* httfHsUA LOCATION tio ' PVL / / f / j > £ Z ^ 

S L i f i t 
DF 3 W 

SIGNED 

KB 3*7*' 
ZERO (VAtil 

PRoPoith WELLBORE DIAGRAM 

7W, Toe (tfi'i*0 <? His' 

' L«&*<CL koU ) 

U,(>£>-./I, US', Settled u//5-0 fk* c„7 4*i>f' 7*- h.U 

1 , _ 
t-if^inenT pus <t~r Q ± 11,150 

i ch 4* 11, fro ' u j M S s b 

rt'of&tj i ) t v * f i a * l ^ / i f o i J c ;?g<ifc 

OH !/>«»' '3/7"' 



Submit to Appropriate 
Biatrict Off/tee. 
Si*U Lease - 4 copiea 
Fee Lease - 3 copiea 

-DISTRICT I 

P.O. 3a* 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT TJ 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 
DISTRICT Tfl 
1000 Rio Brazot RtL, Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
)gy, Minerals and Natural Resources DepaTTjnafl) 

Form C-102 
Revised 1-1-89 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fc, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Al Distance* must be from the outer boundaries o< the section 

Lewi 
MobTl Producing Tx. & N. M. Inc. State Sec. 27 

Well No. 

Uni Letter 
B 

Sectioa 

27 
Township 

T-18-S 
Range 

R-35-E NMPM 

County 

Lea 
Actual Footage Location of WeB: 

1983 feet from the East line and 660 feet from the North line 
Ground level Elev. 

3887* 
Producing Formation 

Devonian 
Pool 

South Vacuum 
Dedicated Acreage: 

80 Acre, 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marki on lbe plat below. 

Z If more than one leant U dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as lo working intereat and royalty). 

3. If more tban one leaae of different ownership ii dedicated tc the wtu, have thr intereat of all owners been conaobdaled by comniinitization, 
unitization, force-pooling, etc.? 

| | Yes No lf answer ia "yea" type of consolidanoa 
If answer ii "no" list the ownen and tract descriptions which have actually beea conaolidaled. (Use reverae aide of 
this form if neccniary. 
No allowable will be assigned to the weB until all interests have been consolidated (by cornrminilization, unitization, forted-pooling, or otherwise) 
or until a OOD standard unit, eliminating such intereat, hat beea approved by the Division. 

r 

^ / / / / / / / / / / ^ / / v / / / / / y ^ 
^ *i i ^ 

5 ° '"" ! -

• 7 1 

1 T-I8-S 

/ 1 

4-

R - 3 5 - E | 

330 660 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640 2000 1500 1000 500 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ ktrtby ctnify that iht information 

rr in in true and caipieit l* tht^ 

Printed Name 

Environmental & Regn la tn r 
Position 

Mobi l Producing Texas & New Mexic 
Company 
acting by and through its agent 
M o h l 1 F » p l n r a t i n n I P r n r l i i,-i n g 11 
Date 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

7 ktrtby ctnify lhal iht wtll location shown 
on this plat was plotltd from fuld nous of 
actual surveys mod* by me or under my 
supervison, and thai the same is true and 
correct to the best of my knowitdge and 
belief. 

Dale Surveyed 

Signature 41 Seal of 
Profewlooal Surveyor 

Certificate Na 
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Yotes 
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, . . 0 1 1 

Mobll Producing 
Texos & New Mexico Inc. 

Midland Division 

EXHIBIT "A" 
STATE SEC. 27 #1 
VACUUM DEVONIAN SOUTH FIELD 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ri-ti I 0 1 .*•" " 



STATE w*C. 27 U SWD PERMIT APPLICATION 

C-108 -

I . Disposal 

I I . Mobil 

I I I . A. 1. State Sec. 27 #1, 660' FNL & 1983* FEL, Sec. 27, T185, R3E 

2. 13 3/8" csg @ 360' cmt w/350 sks of cmt, c i r c t o surface 
9 5/8" csg @ 3800' cmt w/3500 sks of cmt, c i r c t o surface 
7 5/8" csg @ 11,800' cmt w/1165 sks of cmt, TOC by temp 
survey @ 1715' 
7 5/8" csg cmt @ 1689' 

3. 3 1/2 or 4 1/2" Duolined tubing ( f i b e r g l a s s l i n i n g ) set @ 
11,750' 

.4. 7 5/8" permanent pkr + seal assembly set @ + 11,750' 

B. 1. Devonian, South Vacuum 

2. Proposed, 11,800 - 13,970', open hole 

Devonian Formation 

3. O r i g i n a l l y d r i l l e d as Devonian producer 

4. Devonian perfs § 11,650-668' squeezed w/150 sks 

5. Bone Springs, + 8850' 

IV. Yes, Divi s i o n order # R-8645 dated 5-5-88 

V. See attached map, Exhibit "A" 

VI. Application f i l e d March 2, 1988 f o r disposal permit f o r State 
Sec. 27 #2 

V I I . 1. Average rate = 10,000 BWPD 
Maximum rate = 20,000 BWPD 

2. Closed system 

3. Average i n j e c t i o n pressure = 0 (operate on g r a v i t y feed) 
Maximum i n j e c t i o n pressure = 2390 psi 

4. See attached Exhibit "B", plus chemical analysis of source 
water, statement from previous Reservoir Engineer 

5. See attached Exhibit "C" 



V I I I . 1. L i t h o l o g i c d e t a i l 

a) Composition - Devonian, white to tan, medium to 
course crystalline with vuggy to cavernous 
porosity 

b) Type structure - f a u l t e d a n t i c l i n e 
c) Average porosity - 13% 
d) Average permeability - 5 t o 3 0 md 

2. Geologic name - Devonian 

3. Thickness - average, 500' 

4. Average top of pay - 12,000' 

5. Overlying fresh water zones, 10,000 ppm or less TDS: 
a) Ogalalla § 300' 
b) Santa Rosa @ 1400' 

6. There are no fresh water zones immediately underlying 
the i n j e c t i o n zone. 

IX. Acidize Devonian w/2,000 gal 15% HCL acid + 10,000 gal 
gelled 15% HCL acid + 6000 lbs graded rock s a l t . Maximum 
t r e a t i n g rate = 5 BPM, maximum t r e a t i n g pressure = 5000 
p s i . Flush treatment w i t h 50 bbls biocide-treated fresh 
water. 

X. Well w i l l need t o be deepened from present PBTD of 11,7 52' 
to proposed new TD of 13.970'. 
At t h a t time, open-hole logs w i l l be run and f i l e d with the 
OCD. 

XI. See attached Exhibit "Dn 

X I I . MPTM has examined the available geologic and engineering 
data and finds no evidence of open f a u l t s or other hydrological 
connection between the Devonian Formation and any underground 
source of d r i n k i n g water. 

X I I . See attached Exhibits "E" and "F" f o r Proof of Notice 

Also attached: 
- Proposed sketch 
- Map ( E x h i b i t A) with 1/2 mile radius drawn 



Exhibit "5 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: Feb. 15. 1238 

TO: Ann Moore CC: 

With regards to the water c a p a t a b i l i t y t e s t conducted on f l u i d s t o be 
in j e c t e d i n t o the State 27 well *2 SWDW, the f o l l o w i n g statement can 
be made : 

A composite of produced water which represents the t y p i c a l 
i n j e c t i o n f l u i d consists of Abo (46%), San Andres (48%), 
G l o r i e t a ( 2 % ) , Pennsylvania ( 3 % ) , and Blinebry ( 1 % ) . 
This water was combined with Devonian produced water i n 
varying amounts. In summary, the Devonian water alone, 
and mixtures of Devonian from 0 to 50% with the proposed 
i n j e c t i o n f l u i d formed carbonate scale. Calcium s u l f a t e 
becomes evident i n the high percent composite range of 
80 - 100%. Thus a scale prevention program i s needed and 
chemical treatment of the w e l l w i l l be done as required to 
co n t r o l both types of scale. 

Ann, attached i s a copy of the analysis performed by NL Treating Chemi: 
I f you have any questions, please give me a c a l l at ext. 2076. 

Thanks 

Jack Kamner 
RH - 24 0 
Project Reservoir Engineer 



- M Treating 
J Offlan Chemicals 

NL Treat ing Chemlcals/NL lr.cus:nes. Inc. 
F O. Ec* £0020. Houston, Texas 77205 
Tel. (713) S67.S-400 Telex: *62C2*3 NLOS Ul Water Analysis R 

H o b i l P r o d u c inc . T e x a s £ New H e x i c o 

SHEET NuwBtR 

2 
DATE 

ciEi.D 

V a c u u m 

-EASE ow UNIT N c r i i i V A C U U M file 

Z r i d > _ • — [ • • ' . » L e a i c c " U/i<Y 

COUNTY Cfi FAfclSH 

Lea 
SAMPLE iCUf>C£ 

#235 

STATS 

New hex ico 
WAT£n SOURCE tFCKUATlON) 

Abo 
.EFTH. r l . EM7. *F SAMFU SOURCE TEMP, - f WATER, EsL/DAY OIL. ESLtJAY GAS. MMCF/CAY 

ik 

12-16-87 TYPE Of PRODUCTION: C PElMAflY C WATtBflOCD CCO?aOCD C PCLtHES HOG0 C STtAMFLOOO 

WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN 
(NUUEEK EESiDE ION SYMEOL INDICATES me/l SCALE UNIT) 

Na + 20 

+ + 

Ft + -f + 

l l l l 

1 1 1 " 

l l l l 

l l l l 

1 1 1 ' 

l l l l 

I I I ! 

1 1 1 l 

I I I I 

i i i i 

I I I I 

i i i i 

i i * * 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i i 

l l l l 

t i l ! 

l l l l 

1 1 . | 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

" I I I 

I I I I 

• i i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i t 

I I I I 
l l l l 

l i l t 

I ' l l 

t i l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

1 ' M 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

• i i i 

I i . i 

I I I I 

i i • i 

a " 

HCO-

so4» 

c o r 

DISSOLVED SOLIDS DISSOLVED GASES 

+ 4 

>TIONS 

'c:»l Hardness 

^ i c i u m , Ca + + 

.lagnesium. Mc. 

•on (Total) Fe + + * 

:anum, B a + 

oc;um, Na + (Calc.) 

NlONS 

:mor ioe ,C i -

uitate. SOA = 

arbonate.C03 = 

lcarbonaie, HCO3"" 

yOroryl, OH.~ 

j i l ide.S = 

128 
me/l mc/l 

50 

78" 

75.1 

16° .0 
30.7 

UL 

1.000 
?52 

727 

6, roo 
1 ,^75 

207 

Hydrogen Sulfide. HjS 

Careen Dioiioe. COj 

Oxycer.. O2 

PHYSICAL FROPEfiTlES 
pH ( H e l d ) 

En (Reoox Pcienual) 

Specific Gravity 

Turfcidily, FTU Units 

Total Dissolved Solids (Calc.) 

Stability Index 9 8 0 *F 

©i00_'F 
©12S_*F 

CaSO* Solubility iff *F 

e *F 
Max. CaS0 4 Possible (Calc.) 

Wax. EaSOi Possible (Calc.) 

Residual Hydrocarbons 

7.2 

n ,361 
4-0.81 
+0,30 

mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 

MV 

mg/l 

mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
ppm(Vo!/Vo 

J S P £ N D E D SOLIDS (QUALITATIVE) 

:-. Sulfide O lien dice O Calcium Carbonate • Calcium Sulfate • Acid Insoluble • 

£MARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

:Z ENGINEER DIST. rJO. l - 20?££S ICf FlCE PHONg 1 HCUc PHO.Ne 

Di e k e r s o n / S i yVer 821 I 
1 1 1 

i : r r m ov 



B-2 

[ A l l Treating 
U N^Bcai Chemicals . 

NLTreeilng Chemlcals.NL Incustrres. Ir.c. 
P.O. Bex 6CC20. Houston, Texas 77205 
Tel. (712) SE7-5-400 Te.ex: 46202*3 NLOS Ul Water Analysis R 

SHEET NUMfeER 

1 
; M F A N Y 

Hob i 1 P r c c ' u c i n o Texas & New H e x i c o 

OATJt 

FIELD 

Vacuum 
COUNTY OB FARlSH 

lea 
STATS 

Mev* Hex i CO 
LEASE Cfl UNIT 

E r i c e e s - S t a t e Leases 

SAMPLE SOURCE W A T l * SOURCE (FORMATION) 

San Andres 
;EFTH. FT. £HT. ' f SAMPLE SOURCE TEMP, ' f WATER. EEL/DAY C;L EBUDAY GAS. M M C * / D A Y 

70 
; *7E SAMPLED TYPE OP WATER; C PRODUCED C SUPPLY C WATERFLOOD O SALT WATER DISPOSAL 

TYPE OP PRODUCT ION: C PRIMARY C WATtnf LOCO D GOjFlOCD C POLYMER PlCCD C STEAVfi .000 

Ns 
15 

WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN 
(NUMEER EESlDE ION SYMEOL INDICATES me/l SCALE UNIT) 

10 5 0 5 10 

.Ca" 

+ + 

Fe + + + 

l 1 > 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

J i l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

1 1 1 I 

» 1 1 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

1 . - 1 1 1 

1 1 I 1 

1 1 1 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

1 1 1 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l i l t 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

. l i l t 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

1 1 t 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

1 t ' 1 

2 0 cr 

HC03 

SO, 

DISSOLVED SOLIDS 

RATIONS 
"etal Hardness 
Calcium. Ca + + 

•lagnesium, Mg 
-cn(Tctal)Fe 

me/l 
282 

mg/l 

+ + 126 
-LJ20 . 

+ + + 

-.arium, Ea + + 

ocium. Na + (Ca!c.) 

NiONS 
niorioe. C l " 
uifate. SO4 = 

arbonaie. CO;. = 

carbonate. HCO3"" 
ycrcxyl. O H -

.'•'.'.ct. S s 

22.ME 

hi . QQQ 
57."i 

1 2 . 2 

65 

DISSOLVED GASES 

Hydrogen Sulfide, HjS 
Carbon Dioxide, COj 
Oxyce.-., 02 

FHYSICAL PROPERTIES 

P H (F ie ld) 
Eh (Redox Potential) 
Specific Gravity 
Turbidity, FTU Units 
Total Dissolved Solids (Calc.) 
Siabilily Inoex 

«iP_0_»F 
g 1 2 0 *P 

C«S04 Solubility c *F 

<& "f 
Max. CaSO* Possible (Calc.) 
Max. EaSOi Possible (Calc.) 
Residual Hyorocartons 

mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 

MV 

7? f>1k mg/l 
+ 0 . 2 1 

+ 0 . 5 2 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
ppnyVol/Vol 

. "PENDEL* SOLIDS (QUALITATIVE) 
•.-.Sulfide • IronOxideD Calcium Carbonate • Calcium Sulfate • Acid Insoluble O 
EM ARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

~Z ENGINEER DlST. NO. (ADDRESS [ C ? r l C E F K C N E 1 HOME P K O N f 

D i c k e r s o n / S l y L - e r 821 I 



B-3 

A J ] | Treatin 
j '.JS2sa Chemit 

g 
csls 

NL Trea t ing Cr .emlca ls /NL Incustnes. Inc. 
P.O. Be* 60020. Houston. Texas 77205 
Tel. (713) S87-E-*O0 Telex: 46202*2 NLCS Ul Wsisr Analysis Re 

SHEET KUWEEA 

3 
CCMFANY 

n o b i l P r o d u c i n g T e x a s t New h e x i c o 

OATE 

FlELB 

V a c u u m 

COUNTY CF PARISH 

Lea 
STATE 

New M e x i c o 

LEASE OB UNIT 

B r i d c e s - S r a t e L e a s e s 

SAMPLE SOURCE W*T£B SOURCE (FORMATION) 

G l c r i o t a 

DEPTH. FT. EHT. 'f SAMPLE SOURCE TEMP, 'f WATER. EE JDAY OIL. ESL/OAY CvAS. MMCF ©AY 

53 
DATE SAMPLED 

12-16-87 
TYPE OF WATER' C PROOUCED O SUPPLY D WATtr.FlOOD G SALT WATER OtSPCSAL 

TYFE OF PRODUCT CN: D PRIMARY C WATEr.FlOCD C COj HOOD C POLYMER FLOOD D STEAMFLOOO 

Na 
+ 20 15 

WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN 
(NUWEEn EESlDE ICN SYMBOL INDICATES me/l SCALE UNIT) 

10 5 0 5 10 15 20 ~ -

. C a + + L 

.Mg 
+ 4-

Fe + 4 4 

1 1 ' 1 

1 < 1 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

• i i i 

• • • 1 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i i 

i i i i 

I I I I 

• i > ' 

I I I I 

i i I I 

i . . j 
l l l l 

• I ' l 

i l l ) 

l l l l 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i I 

i t i i 

( i l l 

t i l l 

l l l l 

i l l ! 

I I I I 

1 . | 1 

I I I I 

' M l 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

• i i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i i 

a 

DISSOLVED SOLIDS 

CATIONS 

Total Hardness 

Calcium. Ca + + 

Magnesium. Mg * * 

ion (Total) Fe + + 

Barium. Ba + + 

locium. Na + (Calc.) 

UNIONS 

I h l o r i d e . a " 

juilate. SO4 = 

Dafbonate.C03 = 

bicarbonate, HCOa" 

-ycroryl . O H ~ 

i u l I . i e . S -

me/l 
_226_ 

mg/l 

188 
88 

-L26JL 

kUL 

7-5 

107 

8 c Q7c 

72 

DISSOLVED GASES 

Hydrogen Sulfide. HjS 

Carbon Dioxide, CO2 

Oxycer., O2 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 

pH ( F i e l d ) 

Eh (Redox Poiennal) 

Specific Gravity 

Turbidity, FTU Units 

Total Dissolved Solids (Calc.) 

Stability index C RO*F 

«-L2a*F 

CaS04 Solubility *F 

C *F 
Max. CaSO* Posst i t (Calc.) 

Max. BaS04 Possible (Cale.) 

Residual Hydrocarbons 

mg/l 

mg/l 

mg/l 

6 kc 
MV 

731 ,71?mg/l 
+0-77. 

. mg/l 

mg/l 

mg/l 

mg/l 

PC.T4V0W0O 

•J3PENDSC SOLIDS (OUALITATIVE) 

or. Si'hic? • Ir&r. Oxide C Calcium Carbonate O Calcium Sulfate • Acid Insoluble ! 

E MARKS AND RECOMMEND A TIONS: 

TC ENGINEER IOlST.NO. ' AOCRESS jO^f lCcPnCNE j HOWE PHONE 

D i c k e r s o n / S l v k e r 1 821 ' 
1 ** i " t 1 1 



? v l 3 Treating 
J ^ S k a Chemicals 

B-

NL Treating ChemieaU'NL lnc'us:ries. 
P.O. Bet 60020. Hcus'.cn. Texas 77205 
Tel. (713) S67-S400 Teiex: <62C2<3 NLOS Ul Water Analysis Re 

SHEET NUMBER 

J 
CMFANY 

M o b i l P r o d u c i n g Texas t New M e x i c o 
DATE 

lELS 

Vacuum 
COUNTY OR PARISH 

Lea 
STATE 

New Hexico 
EASE 0 « UNIT 

B r i d e e s - S t a t e Leases 
SAMPLE SOURCE 

#120 
WATER SOURCE (FORMATION) 

Uooer Penn 
EPTH. FT. fcHT.'F SAMPLE SOURCE TEMP, *F 

72 
WATER. E S L ' Q A Y OIL. EEUDAY GAS.UMG7/CAY 

ATE SAMPLED 

12-16-87 
TYPE OF WATER: C PROOUCED C SUPPLY C WATERFLOOO C SALT V.ATER DISPOSAL 
TYPE OF PR CO UCI ION: C PRIMARY C WATERFICCD C COJFLCOO C POLYMER FLOOO C STEAUFUXX 

Na 20 15 

WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN 
(NUMBER EESIOE ION SYMEOL INDICATES fr.e/1 SCALE UNIT) 

10 5 0 5 10 15 20 

. + + 

.Mg + + 

Fe + + + 

1 1 . 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

> i I I 

• i i i 

i i i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i i 

i i i i 

• i i i 

• i i ' 

• • i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 
l l l l 

. I I I 

l l l l 

' ' ! ! 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

• i i i 

I I I I 

i i i t 

i i i i 

• » i i 

i i i i 

• i i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 
l l l l 

1 1 1 1 

t i l l 

i l l ! 

I I I I 

t i l l 

I I I I 

l l l l 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i * i | 

i i i i 

i i « 1 

a 

HCO 3 -

S O A

s -

ISSOLVED SOLIDS DISSOLVED GASES 

ATIONS 
;ial Hardness 
jic»um.Ca + + 

sgnesium, Mg + 4 

;n (Total) F e + • * 
.rioTTt. B a * + 

•dium. Na 4 (Calc.) 

.IONS 
lorioe.Cl" 
'late. SO4 = 

1 Donate. CO3 = 

:arbonate. HC03~ 
droxyt. OH~ 
(ide.S* 

me/l 
2̂ 6 

2 .-see. 2.. 

IS. L 

rr.5/1 

2 >6*«0 
1 . ^ 1 

8& nnn 

7 T ? 

Hydrogen Sulfide. HjS 
Carbon Dioxide. CO2 
Oxycan, C j 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 
PH (F ie ld ) 
En (Redox Potential) 
Soecilie Gravity 
Turbidity. FTU Units 
Total Dissolved Solics (Calc.) 
Stability index ft F,0*F 

e mn'F 
c i?n*F 

CaSG« Solubility £ *F 

e "F 
Max. C«SO< Possible (Calc.) 
Max. BaSC4 Possible (Calc.) 
Residual Hydrocarbons 

6.16 

mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 

MV 

1<M 
j .n n 

t£L_22 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg.1 
ppm(Vol/VoO 

5PENDED SOLIDS (OUALITATIVE) 
• S^IIide • IronOxideD Calcium Carbonate • Calcium Sulfate • Acid Insoluble • 
UARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

: ENGINEER DIST. NO. ADDRESS C s ?lCE PHCHE MOME PMONE 

i ckerson/Slvker 821 • 
-Y2ED EY DATS IClSTRlEL'TlON - CJSTCL'EF. 

1 1 / 1 -j / C r ! - • — ' - -
~ REGION C DISTRICT 



f N H Treating 
L r d B L i Chemicals 

NL Treating. Chemicala.'NL Inoustnes. Inc. 
P.O. Eo* 60020. Houston, Texas 77205 
Tel. (713) Se.7-&i00 Telex; <6202<3 NLOS Ul Water Analysis F 

SHEET NUVEEA 

7 
XMFANY 

Mobi l Prcc 'uc ino Texas £ New Mexico 
DATE 

FIELD 

Vacuum 
COUNTY OR PAFUSH 

Lea 
STATE 

New Mexico 
LEASE OR UNIT 

B r i d g e s - S t a r e Leases 
SAMPLE SOURCE 

#165 
WATER SOURCE I F C R M A T I C N ) 

K idd ie Penn 
^iHH. f l . BrTT.'F SAMPLE SOURCE TEMP.'f WATER. EEUDAY CO- BEUOAY GAS. UUCP A A Y 

i A ' i SAMPLED TYPE O f WATER; C PROOUCEO G SUPPLY 0 WATERFLOOO C SALT WATER OtSPCSAL 

12-16-87 TYPE Of PROOUCTJON: C PRIMARY C WATERFLOOD C C O a F t O O O C POLYMER FLOOO C S T c A M P U W « - - ^ 

. Na 

.Ca 

+ 20 15 

WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN 
(NUMBER EESIDE ION SYMEOL INDICATES me/l SCALE UNIT) 

10 5 0 5 10 IS 

+ -r 

Fe 

M g + + 

+ + + 

1 1 < 1 

I ' l l 

1 i 1 1 

I ' l ! 

• i i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i i 

I I I ! 

l l l l 

f i l l 

1 1 • i 

l l l l 

I 1 t 1 

1 1 » • 
l l l l 

I t 1 1 

I I I I 

I I I I 

( i i i 

i i ' i 

i i i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 

' I I I 

I I I ! 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

1 1 I Isy" 

• I I I 
l l l l 

l i l t 

• t i l 

• M l 

i I i i 

i i l l 

I I I I 

i l l ! 

l l l l 

1 1 | 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

t i l l 

1 1 1 I 

1 ! ' 1 

2 0 CT 

ccy 

DISSOLVED SOLIDS DISSOLVED GASES 

ATIONS 

'otal Harcness 

Calcium, Ca + + 

.tagnesium, Mg + + 

•on(TctaQFe + + * 

ahum. Ba"*" + 

oeium. Na + (Caic.) 

N I O N S 

:wof k3e, CJ" 

ulfaie.S04 = 

aroonaie.C03 = 

•carbonate. HCCV" 

yOrox-yi. O H ~ 

jUkJe. S = 

172 
me/l mg/l 

100 
72 

6*7.9 

2.000 
878 

23.000 
1 ,62S 

Hydrogen Sulfide. HjS 

Carbon Dioxide, C©2 

Oxycsr,. O2 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 

pH ( L a b ) 

En (Reoox Potential) 

Specific Gravity 

Turbidity. R U Unit* 

Total Dissolved Solids (Calc.) 

Stability Index t *F 

e *F 
« »F 

CaSOj Solubility C *F 

e *F 
Max. Ca SO4 Possible (Calc.) 

Max. BaSO* Possible (Calc.) 

Residual Hydrocarbons 

JCPENDED SOLIDS (QUALITATIVE) 

rnSulWt-Q lion Oxide • Calcium Carbonate O Calcium Sulfate • Acid Insoiuole • 

ZM/J1KCAND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

7 7 

mg/l 

mg/l 

mgft 

MV 

mg/l 

mg/l 

mg/l 

mg/l 

mg/l 

ppm(Voi/Vo 

••'otp.: Srr.-ll sample of water obtained. 

• C ENGINEER 

. i c k e r s o n / S l y k e r 
DST. NO. 

821 
A30RESS C r r ICE PHONE | hOMt PHONE 

-LY2ESBY DATs - — • — • • 



" V n i Treat ing 
JXJ i lsa Chemica ls . *.. 

K l Treat ing ChemleaU/NL I n c u s t n e f j n c . 
P.O. Ecx 60020. Houston, Texas 77205 
Tel. (712) 987-5400 Telex: A € 2 0 2 < 3 NLCS Ul WaterAnalysis 

SHEET NUMEER 

; M ? A N Y 

M o b i l P r c c ' u c i n a T e x a s 6 New M e x i c o 
DATE 

l i t 1.0 

Vacuum 
COUNTY OR PARISH 

Lea 
STATE 

New Mexic 
LtASEORUNfT 

B r i d c e i - S t a t e Leases 
SAMPLE SOURCE 

#27 
WATER SOURCE (FORMATION) 

Bl i neb rv 
CE^Trt. rT . BHT. 'F SAMPLE SOURCE T t M f . 'F j WATER, BdL/CAY OIL EBUCAY GAS. MMCF (DAY 

3ATE SAMPLES 

1 2 - 1 6 - 8 7 

TYPE Of WATER: 0 PRODUCED C SUPPLY C WATERPLOOO D SALT WATER DISPOSAL 
nPE Of PRODUCTION: C PRIMARY Q WATERF LOOO C COj FLOCO C POLYMER FLOOD O STEAMflOOO 

N.+ 2 ° 15 

W A T E R A N A L Y S I S PATTERN 
(NUMEER EES1DE ION SYMBOL INDICATES me/l SCALE UNO) 

10 5 0 5 10 20 

.Ca 

.Mg 

Fe + + * 

l l l l 

l l l l ' 

I I I I 

I I I I 

1 . i I ' -

i I I i 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I i i i 

I I I I 

• i i i 

i i < ' 

i i i i 

I I I I 

I I I I 
I I I ! 

• • i l 

1 1 « I 

I I I ! 

l l l l 

I I I I 

l l l l 

• i l l 

l l l l 

I i i i 

l l l l 

I I I I 

l l l l 

I I I I 

t i l l 

t i l l 
t i l l 

l i l t 

l l l l 

I 1 1 1 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l l l l 

l i l t 

l l l l 

t i l l 

1 1 1 i 

t i l l 

l i l t 

l l l l 

1 1 i 1 

o 

Ha 

ay 

DISSOLVED SOLIDS 

RATIONS 

*ctal Hardness 

Calcium. Ca"+ + 

me/l 
TIL 

mg/! 

_£A6 
- -e t ium, Mg + •+ 188 

1Q.°20 

......... ,.a T (Cate.) 

• NlONS 

:.Moride.O~ 

•uifate. SO* = 

,aroor.aie.C03 = 

jicareonate. HCO3 

•ydrcxv t .OH -

uiiide. S = 

l .T iZ. l 

1 OQit 

61 ^ 1 1 

JLLJL 
11° 000 

, 2 ,QQQ 

360 

DISSOLVED GASES 

Hydrogen Sulfide. HjS 

Carbon Dicxioe. CO2 

Ox>car.. C2 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 

PH (Field) 
Eh (Redox Potential) 

Specific Gravity 

Turbidity, FTU Units 

Total Dissolved Sclics (Calc.) 

Stability Inoex t j r\t)*F 

e mn*F 
tt 1 7 0 ' F 

CaSOi Sclubility *F 

e *F 
Max. CaSO< Possible (Calc.) 

Max. EaSO* Possible (Calc.) 

Residual Hydrocaoons 

7 . 0 5 

mg/l 

mgA 

mg/l 

MV 

L££_r££5mg/l 
+1 FP . 
.i-i lU 

mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
ppm(Vcl/V 

USFENDEP SOLIDS (QUALITATIVE) 

-1 Sulfide D I'onCxioeC Calcium Carbcnate • Calcium Sulfate • Acid Insoluble • 

SHARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

7C ENGINEER CIST. NO. ADDRESS C'FiCE P M C N E wOS<£ PH.CNE 

D i c k e r s o n / S l v '^er 821 
P i . r * * i f i i i * < A k i « — •ALYZED EY | R * T * (DISTRIBUTION - CUS7CL'E= 



Exh ib i t "C" 

T r e a t i n g Januarv 20, 198E 

iChemicals 
A Division mi EXXON CHEMICAL COMPANY 

Mr. David Howell 
Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 1800 
Kobbs, New Mexico 8E240 

Subject: Vacuum Area Waters .- Compatibility Study with 
Devonian Brine 

Dear.Mr. Howell: 

Appended are individual produced water analyses per­
taining to those Mr. Dickerson and I took with you on Deceia-
ber 16, 1987. Also included i s the Union's Devonian water 
analysis. 

A mixture of your produced water was nade as follows: 

Abo 46% 
San Andres ASH 
Glorieta 2% 
Pennsylvania 3% 
Blinebry Vt 

That mixture was blended with Devonian water in 10% 
increments. Samples were placed in an oven for 5 davs at 
100°. 

The "Compatibility" appendage describes how samples 
reacted. Brief general summary comments are these: 

1. No major i n i t i a l incompatibility vas seen at the 
time of mixing. 

2. Moderate calcium carbonate deposition was found in 
the Devonian by i t s e l f (100%). 

3. Mixtures were stable and stayed clear in the 90%-60\ 
Devonian range. 

4. Calcium carbonate deposition was seen in all samples 
from 50% Devonian to 0% (or 1C0% composite produced 
water mixture). 

5. Calcium sulfate deposition was observed in the 
eOi-lOC^ composite produced water ratios. 

200 N. Loraine. Suite 250. Midland. TX 79701 
T P ! ( Q 1 C 1 PfM-TSSO. P A Y - <•-. 



Mobil Producing Texas 4 New Mexico 
Page Two 

In summary, the Devonian alone, and mixtures of Devonian 
from 50% to 0% formed carbonate scale. Calcium sulfate 
becomes a known in the high percent composite mixture range. 

In other words, scale prevention treatment i s advisable 
throughout most of the nixing range. One treatment can handle 
both kinds of scale. 

. We would be pleased to discuss t h i s report with you at a 
mutually agreeable time. 

Very t r u l y yours. 

Wayne Dickerson John V. Slyker 
Sales Engineer Sales Representative 

/eg 

cc: W. 
D. 

Reeves 
Seale 



REPORT OF TES 
NL Tteetinj Ch«?nicjls/NL Industries, Inc. 
P. O. Box <305 Houston. Texas 77210 

(XUTMUMCCft 

H-tbi 1 Producino Texas t New Mexico 
HU.C OA PlAMf 

Vacuum Area Leases 
COUNTY 0" r**ISM 

Lea 
S T A T I 

New Mexico 
l l A l l O * UNIT Wl lUS) W U I t NO. fctfu source 

See Below 
TTM S A M F V I TYM T U T 

Comoatlbi1itv of Devonian with Hix 

Possible Salt Water Disposal 
RESULTS: 

Compatibility Mixture % 
Composite 

Devonian Produced Waters 

Observations (100 F) 
Initial 

Appearance 

100 
SO 
80 
70 
60 
50 
kO 

30 

20 

10 

0 
10 
20 
30 
40 
50 
60 

70 

80 

100 

Clear 
Clear 
Clear 
Clear 
Slightly hazy 
Slightly hazy 
Slightly hazy; slight 
gray cast 
Slightly hazy, slight 
gray cast 
Slightly hazy, slight 
gray cast 

Slightly hazy; slight 
gray cast 

Slightly hazy, slight 
gray cast 

5 days 

Moderate calcium carbonate Depos! 
No deposition 
No deposit ion 
No deposition 
No deposition 
Moderate calcium carbonate deposit 
Slight calcium carbonate depositit 

Slight calcium carbonate depositee 

Moderate calcium sulfate S slight 
calcium carbonate depositions; sli 
iron compounds precipitated. 
Heavy calcium sulfate deposition; 
moderate calcium carbonate formed, 
•+ moderate Iron compounds deposit* 
Heavy calcium sulfate deposited; 
moderate calcium carbonate precipi 
moderate amount of insoluble iron 
compounds formed 

REMARKS a RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Composite Produced Water Ratios 
Source Mixture % 

Abo ^6 
San Andres ^8 
C l o r i c t a 2 
Pennsy lvan ia 3 
E l i n e b r y 1 



^pChampioft 
Chemfcols.lnc. P.O.BOX 2187 5) 393-7726 

HOBBS, N.M. 88240 

W A T E R A N A L Y S I S R E P O R T 

Report for: Date sampled: 5-8-90 
cc: DONNA ELWDOD-JR. GARCIA Date reported: 5-9-90 
cc: Lease or well # : SNYDER WDCKILL 
cc: County: State: 

Cctrrpany: MOBIL Formation: 
Address: Depth: 
Service Engineer: OWEN ROBERTS Suhmitted by: OWEN ROBERTS 

CHEMICAL COMPOSITION : mg/L meq/L 
Chloride (Cl) 50 1 
Iron (Fe) (total) 3.0 
Total hardness 230 
Calcium (Ca) 48 2 
Magnesium (Mg) 26 2 
Bicarbonates (HC03) 146 2 
Carbonates (003) n/a 
Sulfates (S04) 39 1 
Hydrogen sulfide (H2S) 15 
Carbon dioxide (C02) 39 
Sodium (Na) 2 0 
Total dissolved solids 312 
Barium (Ba) n/a 
Strontium (Sr) n/a 

Specific Gravity 1.000 
Density (#/gal.) 8.334 
pH ' 6.350 
IONIC STRENGTH 0.01 

Stiff-Davis (CaC03) Stability Index : 
SI = pH - pCa - pAlk - K 

SI % 86 F = -0.74 
104 F = -0.53 
122 F = -0.30 
140 F = -0.06 
158 F = +0.19 

This water is 2389 mg/l (%-100.00%) under ITS CALCULATED 
. CaS04 saturation value at 82 F. 

SATURATION 2389 mg/L PRESENT* 0 mg/L 

REPORTED BY RANDOLPH SCOTT 

CHEMIST 



DATE 4-Z3-10 WELL NO. / L E A S E ft. ^Ta.i'e SecJiosy 21 

FIELD Vacuum AIWOA ^outt LOCATION iio ' ?fiJL f / f j i 'f£L I/A^ 8 $€c 21. TifSt * 

/ea Cut*-!* Nt* Mexic* 

SIGNED i & EbfioJ GL Mil' 
DF 
KB IM 

ZERO KB (<i'All) 

PRESENT WELLBORE DIAGRAM 

0 Cr*i circ lH hoi*) 

ity" CSj C*xG Ml', spot 30 Sir C«+ fhj r.4>~ 

PrWy TOC ( t f i ' 1*0 <? IVS' ' 

tfi l^l+i 7-& cx 2*00' "I**0? ifcs' \ 

i er-fs 

.tf%" UA, M. f *3.7% H'to Bu^resj 4 X-fmc 

ict-k //,*»©' u/lHS sk( 



DATE 4-Z3-1* WELL NO. / LEASE $"Uie StcJiQA 17 

FIELD ^ACuum Km*** ^itt LOCATION (io ' Fm\ j / f j j 'P£L lf*;+ B Uc 21. T/tSt 

Zr* Cuu,4» Miyj Mexico 

SIGNED 
DF SW 
KB ISU' 

ZERO KB (VAAi\ 

PRoPcitt WELLBORE DIAGRAM 

f. { 

l%* or * V Lc^tJ H j , pUr <fLJ <y> 

' i/ o CMA circ Lti k»i*i 

i%"csf cj-e an' 

^ Toe (tft-^Otf ins' (-t*rs**f) 

tfi" c* i*0 0' M/7<*>? *b. » 

ft,Ut', <r«7 4 I f f I* 

ursine/ft j>h C? ± 11,150 

1Slf' UA, *1-7, f 33.7 % M~So duriresj y Yrlinc Cy 
ich4b n, fro ' u/ms skt 

ff3?0}tJ i}fV<l4* ^l}?OiiJ 

OW l / > « ' f 3 , « 7 * ' 



Affidavit of Publication 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 

) ss. 

COUNTY OF LEA ) 

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath 

deposes and says that he is A d v . D i r e c t o r of 

THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper 

of general paid circulation published in the English 

language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that 

said newspaper has been so published in such county 

continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess 

of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the 

first publication of the notice hereto attached as here­

inafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things 

duly qualified to publish legal notices within the mean­

ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled 

_ L.e£al . . .No. £.i,c.e 

aHdTOumtoejEed iaxihex 

xx3caaMxx*xteax 

QoHKtyxjJxasKxMEMKD, was published in a regular and 

entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and 

not in any supplement thereof, oxKBcxjnxKXKEbtxaaxtbe 

saonK5skcyxHJc3thKx«e^c, for .Qne.....(.l.)....day. 

cHnsHoutiMexTCBBfes, beginning with the issue of 

_ Q c t o b e r . „ 2 1 19...5.8... 

and ending with the issue of _ 

O c t o b e j ; _ J l , 19...98 

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the 

sum of 

My Commission Expires 22 , 5&...2.Q.Q2 

LEGAL NOTICE 
1. Mobil Producing TX & 
NM Inc., Attention: Shirley 
Houchins, P.O. Box 633, 
Midland, Texas 79702, 
(915) 688-2585 will apply 
for permission to inject 
produced water into the 
following well/wells for the 
purpose of Disposal. 
2. Well Name and 
Number: State Sec. 27, 
No. 1, 
Location: 660' FNL & 
1983' FEL, Sec. 27, 
Section: 27, T18S, R35E, 
County, Lea 
3. Formation . Name: 
Devonian 
Injection Interval: 
11,800-13,900 
Maximum Injection Rate: 
20,000 BWPD 
Maximum Pressure: 
2390 PSI 

4. Interested parties, who 
can shew mat they are 
' adversely affected by this 
application, must file 
objections or requests for 
hearing with the Energy 
and Minerals Department, 
Oil Conservation Division, 
P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico 87501 within 
15 days after this publica­
tion. 

Published ih the 
Lovington Daily Leader 

j October 21,1998. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 10233 
Order No. R-9474 

APPLICATION OF MOBIL EXPLORATION 
k PRODUCING U.S. INC. , AS AGENT FOR 
MOBIL PRODUCING TEXAS k NEW MEXICO INC. , 
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER DISPOSAL, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on March 7 and March 21, 
1991, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiners Jim Morrow and Michael E. 
Stogner, respectively. 

NOW, on this ? 7 < - h day °f March, 1991, the Division Director, 
having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of 
the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the 
Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof. 

(2) The applicant, Mobil Exploration k Producing U.S . Inc. as agent 
for Mobil Producing Texas k New Mexico Inc. , (Mobil), seeks authority to 
dispose of produced salt water into the South Vacuum-Devonian Pool,, in the 
open hole interval from approximately 11,800 feet to 13,970 feet in its State 
Section 27 Well No. 1 (proposed well) located 660 feet from the North line 
and 1983 feet from the East line (Unit B) of Section 27, Township 18 South, 
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

(3) Mobil plans to use the proposed well for disposal of lease and off-
lease water. The well is needed as a back-up for the State Section 27 Well 
No. 2 which was approved by Oil Conservation Commission Order No. 
R-8645 on May 5, 1988. 
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(4) At the hearing Mobil submitted exhibits and testimony containing 
the following information and plans concerning the proposed well. 

(a) It is plugged and abandoned with cement plugs at the 
surface, 1638 feet, and 11260 feet. 13 3/8-inch casing is 
set at 360 feet and 9 5/8-inch casing is set at 3,800 feet 
with cement circulated behind both strings. 7 5/8-inch 
casing set at 11,800 feet has been cut and pulled from 
I , 689 feet. Cement behind the 7 5/8-inch casing is from 
I I , 800 feet to 1,715 feet. If approved, the proposed well 
would be cleaned out and deepened to 13,970 feet, 
pressure tested to ensure casing integrity, and 3 1/2-
inch or 4 1/2-inch fiberglass lined tubing would be run 
and set in a packer at 11,750 feet. The tubing-casing 
annulus would be loaded with packer fluid. 

(b) From a closed system, water would be injected down the 
tubing into the open-hole Devonian-Fusselman interval 
between 11,800 feet and 13,970 feet. The Devonian 
portion of the injection interval is below the abandoned 
Devonian production section, 11,650 to 11,668 feet which 
has been cement squeezed with 150 sacks. Average and 
maximum injection rates would be 10,000 and 20,000 
barrels per day. The proposed well is expected to take 
water on a vacuum. A maximum injection pressure of 2390 
psi is being requested. 

(c) Based on compatibility test of Devonian water and 
produced waters which indicate probable scale formation, 
Mobil plans a scale prevention program. 

(5) The following information concerning the area surrounding the 
proposed disposal well was submitted by Mobil through its exhibits and the 
testimony of its witnesses: 

(a) Structure maps of the South Vacuum-Devonian Pool show a 
major Northwest-Southeast trending fault with an 
upthrown Southwest block which has been and continues 
to be oil productive. 

(b) Devonian production from the pool has been from 14 wells 
located in Sections 21, 22, 26, and 27, Township 18 
South, Range 35 East. Currently there are four 
productive wells in the Southeast part of the Pool; all are 
operated by Unocal. Average daily per well production 
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from the four wells is 20 bbls. of oil and 1,876 barrels of 
water. Currently there are also two former Devonian 
producers which are used as disposal wells. The 
Fusselman, non-productive in this pool, is included in the 
disposal interval in Mobil's State Section 27 Well No. 2 and 
the proposed well. 

(c) The Mobil State Section 27 Well No. 2 located 1869 feet 
Southeast of the proposed well has been a very successful 
disposal well. Water injection into the 27 Well No. 2 since 
June 1990 has averaged approximately 6,000 barrels per 
day at O psi (Vacuum) surface injection pressure. Tracer 
surveys run in March 1988 and January 1991 show that 
most of the injected water is entering a lower Devonian 
interval from approximately 12,040 feet to 12,100 feet. 

(d) The Mobil State Section 27 Well No. 2 is the only well 
within one-half mile of the proposed well which penetrates 
the proposed injection interval. It is properly 
constructed to prevent the migration of injected fluids 
from the disposal interval. 

(e) Fresh water is present in the Ogalalla formation at 300 
feet and the Santa Rosa at 1,400 feet. There is no 
evidence of open faults or other hydrological connection 
between the Devonian Formation and any underground 
source of drinking water. A water sample from a well in 
the area identified as the "Snyder Windmill" indicated a 
chloride concentration of 50 mg/liter. 

(6) Snyder Ranches, Inc. protested this application and through its 
witness, Mr. Larry C. Squires, submitted the following testimony: 

(a) Snyder Ranches lands have been damaged in the past by 
potash operations and oil field operations. 

(b) The "Snyder Windmill" water sample came from some 
location other than the approximate location identified by 
Mobil's witness. 

(c) Snyder Ranches is not protesting the granting of Mobil's 
application in this case, but is requesting that OCD 
require additional tests to ensure that fresh water in the 
area is being protected. 
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(d) Snyder Ranches is concerned that a recent water blow­
out in the area may have been caused by injection 
operations. 

(7) Additional tests and procedures to ensure fresh water protection 
were discussed at the hearing by Mobil and Snyder Ranches as follows: 

(a) Require more frequent mechanical integrity pressure 
tests. 

(b) Maintain pressure on the tubing-casing annulus. 

(c) Periodic sampling of Snyder Ranches water well located 
approximately one-half mile East of Mobil's proposed well. 

(8) Following the hearing, correspondence was received from Mobil 
requesting that the tests and procedures set out in Findings (7)(b) and 
(7)(c) above not be required, but recommending annual pressure testing as 
an additional permit requirement. Mobil also submitted a written request 
that the record in Case No. 9337 be included as a part of the record in this 
case. 

(9) Snyder Ranches Inc. submitted a letter following the hearing 
suggesting that Mobil hire an independent water laboratory to sample the 
Snyder Ranches water well on a quarterly basis. 

(10) The subject application indicates that Mobil would comply with 
OCD rules and requirements in operating the proposed well as a disposal well 
and that fresh water resources and oil and gas accumulations would not be 
adversely affected. Approval of the application is in the interest of 
conservation, and would prevent waste and protect correlative rights. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT; 

(1) The applicant, Mobil Exploration 8c Producing U.S . Inc. as agent 
for Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico Inc. , is hereby authorized to 
dispose of produced salt water into the South Vacuum-Devonian Pool, in the 
open hole interval from approximately 11,800 feet to 13,970 feet in its State 
Section 27 Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the North line and 1983 feet from 
the East line (Unit B) of Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, infection shall be through 3 1/2-inch or 
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4 112-inch fiberglass lined tubing set in a packer at approximately 11,750 
feet, the tubing-casing annulus shall be filled with an inert packer fluid, 
and a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus or the annulus shall 
be equipped with an approved leak detection device in order to determine 
leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, prior to commencing injection operations 
and annually thereafter, the casing in the subject well shall be pressure 
tested to assure the integrity of such casing in a manner and at a time that 
is satisfactory to the supervisor of the Division's district office at Hobbs, 
New Mexico. 

(2) The injection well or system shall be equipped with a pressure 
limiting switch or other acceptable device which will limit the wellhead 
pressure on the injection well to no more than 2360 psi (0.2 psi per foot). 

(3) The Director of the Division may authorize an increase in the 
injection pressure upon a proper showing by the operator that such higher 
pressure will not result in migration of the injected waters from the San 
Andres formation. 

(4) The operator shall notify the supervisor of the Hobbs district 
office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of disposal 
equipment and of the mechanical integrity pressure tests in order that the 
same may be witnessed. 

(5) The operator shall immediately notify the supervisor of the 
Division's Hobbs district office of the failure of the tubing, casing or packer 
in said well or the leakage of water from or around said well and shall take 
such steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or 
leakage. 

(6) The applicant shall conduct disposal operations and submit 
monthly reports in accordance with Rules 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 708 and 
1120 of the Division Rules and Regulations. 

(7) Personnel from the Division's Hobbs district office shall contact 
Snyder Ranches Inc. personnel on or about April 1 and October 1, 1991 and 
1992 and arrange to collect a water sample from the Snyder Ranch Inc. water 
well in Section 26 approximately one-half mile East of Mobil's proposed well. 
Chloride analysis of the samples shall be kept on file at the Hobbs office. 
After 1992, the Supervisor of the Hobbs office shall determine whether 
additional sampling is needed. 



Case No. 10233 
Order No. R-9474 
Page 6 

(8) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such 
further orders as the Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove 
designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

WILLIAM J . LEJ 
DIRECTOR 

drl 


